

CS 131/23

MR MANEESH KUMAR Vs. MR JATIN KATYAL

10.02.2025

Present : Mr. Rakesh Chander Aggarwal, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.
Ms. Nisha Kapoor, Ld. Proxy counsel for defendants. (*Joined through VC*)

Reply to the applications U/O VII Rule 11 CPC, U/O XIII Rule 1 & 8 r/w Section 30 CPC and U/O XI Rule 12 & 14 r/w Section 30 CPC already filed on behalf of the plaintiff on 21.11.2024. Same are taken on record. Copy already supplied.

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that defendant no.1 has yet not been served and fresh summons of the suit may be issued to him. Ld. Counsel further submits that his application U/O V Rule 17 CPC seeking service of summons to defendant no.1 by way of affixation is also pending for disposal.

For the reasons mentioned in the aforesaid application, the same is disposed of as allowed.

Issue fresh summons of the suit as well as notice of the application U/O XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 CPC to the defendant no.1 by way of affixation on filing of PF/RC/Copies and through all acceptable modes of services for **21.05.2025**. *Steps be taken within one week from today.*

Put up for appearance of defendant no.1/ arguments on pending applications on **21.05.2025**.

(Hem Singh)
District Judge-01
(East)/KKD/Delhi/10.02.2025